

CASE NO. 17-6456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN SCHICKEL, in his Personal and Official Capacities, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CRAIG C. DILGER, et al.,
Defendants

and

GEORGE C. TROUTMAN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC., KENTUCKY COAL
ASSOCIATION INC., AND KENTUCKY NONPROFIT NETWORK, INC.,
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS GEORGE C. TROUTMAN,
ET AL., AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

Barbara B. Edelman
Haley Trogdlen McCauley
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
250 West Main Street, Suite 1400
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
(859) 425-1000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. Kentucky’s Ethics Code Is Enacted In The Wake Of A Wide-Ranging
 Corruption Scandal.....7

 A. Operation BOPTROT rocks Kentucky’s General Assembly.7

 B. Kentucky adopts the strong Ethics Code.9

 C. Kentucky amends the Ethics Code to further strengthen lobbying
 restrictions and eliminate loopholes.....11

 II. The Ethics Code Successfully Combats Actual And Perceived Quid
 Pro Quo Corruption.14

 III. The Lobbying Restrictions In The Ethics Code Are Constitutional,
 And Their Invalidation Threatens Chaos In Lobbying Activities.....17

 A. Kentucky has a compelling interest in imposing restrictions on
 lobbying activities to prevent actual or perceived corruption.17

 B. The gift ban is constitutional.....20

 1. The gift ban is not unconstitutionally vague.....21

 2. The gift ban is not unconstitutionally overbroad.....23

 C. The campaign contribution ban is constitutional.....25

D. The solicitation ban and the ban on lobbyists serving as campaign treasurers are constitutional.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....23

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....19

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 21, 23

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474
(6th Cir. 1995).....21

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)23

*Fl. Ass’n of Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs. of the Fl. Office of
Legislative Servs.*, 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008)18

Maryland Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Weathersbee,
975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997)..... 18, 27

McCormick v. United States, 500 U.S. 257 (1991)19

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....25

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 19, 28

Preston v. Leake, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19, 25, 26

United States v. Midwest Fireworks Manufacturing Co., 248 F.3d 563
(6th Cir. 2001).....22

Statutes and Rules

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 110315

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13A0315

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 ii

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 293, 4

KRS § 6.606.....9

KRS § 6.611 10, 14, 22, 24

KRS § 6.68122

KRS § 6.751 10, 21

KRS § 6.767 10, 14, 18

KRS § 6.80110

KRS § 6.811 passim

KRS § 6.82723

KRS § 121.17028

Other Authorities

H.B. 28, 2014 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2014) 11, 28

Legislative Record for H.B. 28 14, 28

KLEC, Annual Report for 2016-201717

KLEC, Employer Reporting Period Statement Totals by Employer for January 1, 2017 to December 31, 201717

B. Drummond Ayres, Jr., *With Leaders Leaving Office for Jail, Kentucky Works to Refurbish Image*, New York Times, Sept. 19, 19938

Martin Bobe, *Kentuckians Amazed that \$400 Can Buy a Lawmaker*, L.A. Times, Apr. 13, 19938

Al Cross, *Lies, bribes and videotape*, State Legislatures, July 1, 19938

Chris Joyner, *Loopholes Abound in Some Lobbyist Gift Bans*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Oct. 14, 201214

Marianne Lavelle, *Pennsylvania gets F grade in 2015 State Integrity Investigation*, The Center for Public Integrity State Integrity 2015, Nov. 9, 201515

Scott Rodd, *Lobbyist Gift-Giving at Issue in More States*, The Pew Charitable Trusts Stateline July 19, 201715

Kristina Torres and Chris Joyner, *Lobbyists Asked to Sponsor Georgia Senate Lunches*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Feb. 4, 2013 13, 16

Brent D. Wistrom, *Who’s paying to influence Kansas legislators*, Wichita Eagle, Dec. 4, 201115
